agreements with respect to confidentiality shall survive the termination or expiration of this 
Agreement. 

Section 4.  Compensation 

4.1. Except as otherwise set forth in this Section 4, the City agrees to pay Consultant on 
a time and materials basis, guaranteed not to exceed THREE MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED 
EIGHTY-EIGHT THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY-ONE DOLLARS ($3,888,741), for 
performance of the Services (“Compensation Amount”).  Any compensation in excess of the 
Compensation Amount will require an express written Addendum to be executed between the City 
and Consultant. 

4.2. During the course of Consultant’s performance, if the City, through its Project